
                                                          TABLE 20

                                  PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF AFDC FEMALE RECIPIENT CHILDREN BY AGE
                                               OCTOBER 1995 - SEPTEMBER 1996

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                                                      YEARS OF AGE OF FEMALE RECIPIENT CHILDREN
                                      -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
                    TOTAL             UNDER
   STATE           CHILDREN    AVE.     1       1       2       3       4       5       6       7       8       9
--------------    ---------    ----   -----   -----   ----    -----    -----  -----   -----   -----   -----   -----
U.S. TOTAL        4,388,077    7.7     5.4%    8.3%    7.1%    7.5%    7.7%    7.4%    6.8%    6.2%    5.5%    5.0%

ALABAMA              38,220    7.5     6.7     8.7     8.2     8.1     8.2     7.3     4.9     5.9     4.7     4.0
ALASKA               12,072    7.6     3.0    11.1     6.6     6.0     6.0    10.2     5.1     7.5     6.9     6.3
ARIZONA              62,743    7.3     6.6     8.3     8.2     7.9     7.9     7.7     6.5     7.1     6.2     6.1
ARKANSAS             21,033    7.8     5.0     8.7     8.0     9.3     5.9     6.8     6.0     7.0     4.9     4.7
CALIFORNIA          901,409    7.9     6.0     7.6     6.0     7.3     7.5     7.1     7.2     7.7     5.1     4.6
COLORADO             35,114    7.8     4.7     6.2     6.6     7.6     8.3     8.1     8.2     6.3     6.3     5.1
CONNECTICUT          54,761    7.8     7.1     7.1     7.1     7.7     6.6     6.9     6.3     7.3     5.7     4.9
DELAWARE             10,053    7.7     5.0     8.0     6.7     6.0     7.3     7.0     9.3     7.0     4.7     7.0
DIST. OF COL.        23,508    7.7     4.1     9.2     6.2     9.1     8.3     8.0     5.9     6.6     6.6     4.8
FLORIDA             194,959    7.4     6.1     9.3     7.6     8.7     6.9     6.8     8.1     6.8     5.4     4.2

GEORGIA             126,863    7.5     6.7     7.9     7.0     8.0     8.2     6.5     6.2     7.2     5.7     5.8
GUAM                  2,658    7.1     4.6     9.8     9.0     8.8     9.0     5.9     5.7     7.2     5.7     4.4
HAWAII               23,103    7.7     6.5     7.7     7.2     8.4     6.0     8.0     6.8     5.3     6.9     4.6
IDAHO                 8,020    7.8     4.3     6.9     8.7     7.2     8.0     8.0     8.3     3.6     6.2     7.2
ILLINOIS            222,715    7.7     6.3     9.0     8.6     6.6     7.2     7.3     6.5     6.1     5.0     4.4
INDIANA              53,459    7.5     2.5     8.9     8.2     6.9     8.8     6.8     6.3     5.3     5.4     4.4
IOWA                 30,440    7.6     5.3     8.0     6.5     8.8     7.6     8.3     7.3     5.6     5.6     5.6
KANSAS               23,792    7.0     8.8     9.4     8.2     6.8     8.3     7.9     6.6     5.4     5.3     5.1
KENTUCKY             63,939    8.0     5.6     7.1     6.3     7.0     8.4     7.9     6.8     4.5     5.6     4.9
LOUISIANA            73,305    7.7     5.8     8.3     7.9     7.7     6.7     6.9     6.8     5.6     5.5     5.1

MAINE                18,006    7.8     4.5     6.1     7.3     6.8     9.8     5.7     8.6     5.0     8.2     5.9
MARYLAND             71,013    7.5     3.2     8.0     7.5     7.6     9.6     8.3     6.0     5.7     6.3     5.5
MASSACHUSETTS        85,544    7.7     4.5     7.3     6.3     8.9     8.2     7.7     6.6     6.9     5.8     6.3
MICHIGAN            176,920    7.6     -0-    12.0     7.5     8.8     8.1     8.3     7.7     5.3     5.6     3.6
MINNESOTA            59,982    7.3     6.3     7.2     7.8     8.1     7.5     6.4     6.3     5.4     6.0     5.7
MISSISSIPPI          51,313    8.1     5.4     7.9     7.6     7.6     7.5     7.0     4.8     6.3     4.7     4.1
MISSOURI             76,462    7.9     6.6     6.2     8.9     7.5     8.1     6.6     5.3     5.6     5.3     4.3
MONTANA               9,804    8.0     2.5     7.7     5.9     7.1     8.4     5.6     9.3     6.8     4.3     5.6
NEBRASKA             13,277    7.2     9.1     8.9     9.1     7.9     7.3     7.9     5.5     4.3     4.5     5.3
NEVADA               12,759    6.8     8.6     9.2     8.6     8.6     8.0     8.0     6.7     6.7     5.5     2.8

NEW HAMPSHIRE         8,127    7.5     4.9     9.4     5.7     8.3     8.3     6.8     9.4     7.2     5.3     6.0
NEW JERSEY          102,070    8.5     2.7     5.9     6.3     7.9     6.8     7.7     8.1     5.2     5.7     5.7
NEW MEXICO           34,389    7.4     6.0     8.9     7.9     7.3     7.3     8.0     6.4     7.3     4.2     6.4
NEW YORK            407,198    7.5     3.6    11.5     7.1     6.9     8.2     9.2     7.2     4.9     5.4     4.8
NORTH CAROLINA       96,736    7.8     6.2     6.3     8.0     7.5     7.7     7.2     6.1     5.0     6.8     5.4
NORTH DAKOTA          4,256    7.6     5.2     7.6     9.0     7.6     7.3     7.6     6.9     5.2     4.5     5.6
OHIO                189,497    7.7     5.7     8.3     7.1     6.9     7.8     7.5     6.1     5.7     6.5     5.8
OKLAHOMA             38,266    8.2     5.3     6.5     7.4     6.5     8.5     5.7     6.8     7.0     4.5     4.4
OREGON               28,183    7.9     8.0     6.7     6.3     9.0     6.7     6.0     7.7     5.7     5.0     6.0
PENNSYLVANIA        188,560    7.7     6.1     8.6     6.9     8.0     6.9     7.6     6.1     6.2     4.8     4.7

PUERTO RICO          51,414    9.5     1.1     3.7     5.4     5.1     6.8     6.3     6.5     6.4     5.5     5.5
RHODE ISLAND         21,144    7.8     3.9    10.9     6.2     6.0     9.3     7.8     5.8     6.2     4.3     5.2
SOUTH CAROLINA       47,090    7.8     4.9     6.3     8.1     7.8     8.9     7.4     7.4     5.4     5.4     5.0
SOUTH DAKOTA          6,206    7.7     7.7     7.1     8.0     6.5     5.9     7.1     7.4     6.8     4.3     5.6
TENNESSEE            93,415    8.0     4.7     6.9     6.8     8.4     8.4     7.3     6.3     5.4     5.0     5.1
TEXAS               248,959    7.4     7.4     8.5     7.3     7.7     7.9     6.7     6.3     5.3     6.0     5.3
UTAH                 13,781    7.9     2.7     9.3     9.1     7.2     6.9     8.0     7.6     5.5     3.8     5.5
VERMONT               7,593    8.3     0.8    10.2     5.5     7.1     5.1     7.9     5.1     7.5     4.7     4.7
VIRGIN ISLANDS        1,716    8.1     2.7     7.6     4.9     6.5     8.7     4.9     8.7     6.5     7.1     8.7
VIRGINIA             57,446    7.7     5.3     6.8     9.2     6.7     8.3     7.0     7.1     6.0     4.6     6.2

WASHINGTON           87,089    7.8     6.3     7.6     6.5     7.3     6.9     8.1     7.4     6.1     5.8     5.3
WEST VIRGINIA        31,303    7.9     5.2     7.4     7.8     7.4     7.8     6.0     7.1     6.0     6.1     5.2
WISCONSIN            62,083    7.4     7.3     8.3     8.7     8.1     6.5     5.3     7.2     5.1     6.2     6.5
WYOMING               4,310    7.9     6.3     9.2     4.9     7.2     5.8     6.6     7.5     7.2     5.8     5.8
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NOTE: '-0-'=ZERO.  'AVE.'=AVERAGE AGE.
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                                                 TABLE 20

                   PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF AFDC FEMALE RECIPIENT CHILDREN BY AGE (CONTINUED)
                                      OCTOBER 1995 - SEPTEMBER 1996

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                                              YEARS OF AGE OF FEMALE RECIPIENT CHILDREN
                              -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
                    TOTAL                                                                              UN-
    STATE          CHILDREN    10      11      12      13      14      15      16       17     18     KNOWN
--------------    ---------   -----   -----   -----   -----   -----   -----   -----    -----  -----   -----
U.S. TOTAL        4,388,077    5.0%    4.5%    4.3%    4.3%    4.0%    3.7%    3.3%    3.2%    0.6%    0.2%

ALABAMA              38,220    4.3     4.9     4.4     4.9     3.5     4.4     3.3     3.5     -0-     -0-
ALASKA               12,072    5.1     5.4     3.9     3.9     1.8     4.2     2.7     3.3     0.6     0.3
ARIZONA              62,743    4.9     3.4     3.6     3.2     3.6     3.6     2.7     2.4     0.3     -0-
ARKANSAS             21,033    4.3     4.1     4.3     4.3     4.3     3.9     4.1     4.2     -0-     -0-
CALIFORNIA          901,409    4.7     4.5     4.7     4.6     4.2     4.1     2.8     4.1     0.3     -0-
COLORADO             35,114    6.6     4.4     3.9     4.7     3.5     3.5     3.4     2.2     0.3     0.3
CONNECTICUT          54,761    4.1     5.2     3.6     4.0     4.7     3.6     5.3     2.1     0.6     -0-
DELAWARE             10,053    5.0     5.0     6.0     3.3     4.0     3.7     2.3     2.7     -0-     -0-
DIST. OF COL.        23,508    5.2     5.0     4.1     2.3     2.7     3.7     3.6     3.9     0.9     -0-
FLORIDA             194,959    4.7     4.0     3.5     4.6     3.4     3.3     3.1     3.4     0.1     -0-

GEORGIA             126,863    4.9     5.1     3.3     4.7     3.5     3.7     2.9     2.7     -0-     -0-
GUAM                  2,658    4.1     3.4     5.2     4.4     2.1     2.8     3.4     2.6     1.3     -0-
HAWAII               23,103    4.6     4.0     3.4     5.5     3.8     3.3     3.7     3.7     0.6     -0-
IDAHO                 8,020    3.6     5.8     2.9     5.8     3.3     3.3     2.2     3.6     1.1     -0-
ILLINOIS            222,715    4.2     4.2     4.2     5.0     3.2     3.7     4.6     3.4     0.6     -0-
INDIANA              53,459    4.2     5.5     4.0     3.6     3.2     3.2     3.2     1.7     0.1     7.9
IOWA                 30,440    4.7     4.5     4.2     2.6     3.8     4.4     3.0     3.5     0.8     -0-
KANSAS               23,792    4.4     4.7     4.4     3.9     2.8     3.0     2.8     2.0     0.3     -0-
KENTUCKY             63,939    5.3     4.7     4.3     4.4     5.6     3.8     3.6     3.8     0.3     -0-
LOUISIANA            73,305    5.1     5.1     4.2     4.2     4.0     4.3     3.9     2.5     0.4     -0-

MAINE                18,006    5.2     4.3     4.8     4.8     3.4     3.9     1.8     2.5     1.1     0.2
MARYLAND             71,013    5.2     3.9     5.1     4.0     3.1     3.1     2.1     2.0     0.7     3.0
MASSACHUSETTS        85,544    5.5     4.1     3.6     3.6     3.8     4.6     3.2     2.1     0.7     -0-
MICHIGAN            176,920    5.3     3.5     5.0     3.6     3.8     3.7     2.8     2.6     0.8     2.1
MINNESOTA            59,982    5.2     5.3     4.2     4.1     3.2     3.9     3.0     2.9     0.7     -0-
MISSISSIPPI          51,313    5.3     4.7     3.9     3.0     4.6     5.5     5.1     4.6     0.2     -0-
MISSOURI             76,462    5.0     5.2     4.5     4.2     4.2     4.7     3.7     3.9     0.3     -0-
MONTANA               9,804    7.4     5.6     3.7     6.2     4.3     3.4     1.9     3.1     0.9     -0-
NEBRASKA             13,277    3.4     5.5     4.9     4.3     2.6     2.6     2.8     3.4     0.6     -0-
NEVADA               12,759    3.7     4.0     5.2     3.7     2.4     3.7     2.4     1.8     0.3     -0-

NEW HAMPSHIRE         8,127    4.2     3.4     3.0     4.9     3.8     2.6     3.4     1.9     1.5     -0-
NEW JERSEY          102,070    4.4     5.1     4.9     5.4     4.6     5.5     4.0     3.5     0.5     -0-
NEW MEXICO           34,389    4.9     4.3     4.4     3.6     3.7     2.5     3.7     2.5     0.4     0.1
NEW YORK            407,198    5.2     4.2     4.0     4.2     3.7     2.3     3.5     3.0     1.3     -*-
NORTH CAROLINA       96,736    5.0     5.4     3.8     3.6     5.1     3.6     3.6     3.5     -0-     0.1
NORTH DAKOTA          4,256    5.2     5.9     4.5     4.9     5.2     2.1     2.8     2.8     -0-     -0-
OHIO                189,497    5.2     5.3     3.8     4.2     3.4     3.5     3.0     3.2     1.0     -0-
OKLAHOMA             38,266    7.1     3.6     3.5     5.0     6.2     4.4     4.6     2.6     0.5     -0-
OREGON               28,183    5.0     3.0     3.3     4.0     2.7     6.0     3.7     3.0     2.3     -0-
PENNSYLVANIA        188,560    6.4     4.3     4.4     3.9     4.3     2.3     3.1     3.6     1.6     -0-

PUERTO RICO          51,414    6.1     6.4     5.9     7.2     6.5     6.4     4.3     4.7     0.3     -0-
RHODE ISLAND         21,144    5.0     4.9     4.5     3.5     5.6     3.1     3.3     3.9     0.6     -0-
SOUTH CAROLINA       47,090    5.2     4.6     3.7     4.6     3.7     4.1     4.4     2.7     0.4     -0-
SOUTH DAKOTA          6,206    4.0     4.9     4.9     3.4     4.9     4.0     4.3     2.2     0.6     -0-
TENNESSEE            93,415    5.1     5.0     4.2     4.3     4.8     4.9     3.9     2.9     0.6     -0-
TEXAS               248,959    5.2     5.0     4.2     4.3     4.5     3.7     2.8     2.0     0.2     -0-
UTAH                 13,781    5.1     5.5     3.8     3.8     4.4     4.2     2.9     3.6     1.3     -0-
VERMONT               7,593    6.3     5.5     5.9     5.1     5.1     5.9     3.9     2.4     0.8     -0-
VIRGIN ISLANDS        1,716    7.1     4.3     5.4     6.0     2.7     1.6     4.9     1.6     -0-     -0-
VIRGINIA             57,446    5.3     4.3     4.3     4.7     5.4     3.2     2.0     3.1     0.6     -0-

WASHINGTON           87,089    4.5     3.5     4.4     4.3     3.9     4.0     3.7     3.4     0.9     -0-
WEST VIRGINIA        31,303    4.4     4.2     4.7     4.8     4.5     4.2     3.7     2.7     0.8     -0-
WISCONSIN            62,083    5.6     4.4     3.8     3.3     3.9     2.7     3.4     3.4     0.3     -0-
WYOMING               4,310    4.6     3.2     5.2     5.8     4.6     3.2     2.6     3.7     0.9     -0-
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NOTE: '-0-'=ZERO.
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